respect of applications for the Offer Shares without interest will be returned to the Qualifying

Shareholders or, in the case of joint applicants, to the first named person, by means of cheques crossed

“ACCOUNT PAYEE ONLY” to be despatched by ordinary post to their registered addresses and in the

case of joint applicants to the registered address of the applicant whose name first appears on the register

of members of the Company at their own risk on Monday, 14 December 2015.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

23

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below set out the shareholding structure of the Company assuming that there is no

change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to immediately

after the completion of the Open Offer.

   Upon completion
   of the Open Offer
   (assuming none of
   the Offer Shares
   are subscribed for
  Upon completion of the by the Qualifying
  Open Offer (assuming Shareholders other
  all Offer Shares are than the Undertaken
 As at the Latest subscribed for by the Shareholder under
 Practicable Date Qualifying Shareholders) the Undertakings)
 No. of Approximate No. of Approximate No. of Approximate

 Shares % Shares % Shares %

Da Tang Xi Shi International,  194,837,528 57.47 272,772,539 57.47 330,447,785 69.62

 the Underwriter (Note)

Public:

Existing public Shareholders 144,188,115 42.53 201,863,361 42.53 144,188,115 30.38

Total 339,025,643 100.00 474,635,900 100.00 474,635,900 100.00

Note:

The Undertaken Shareholder has irrevocably undertaken to the Company that (i) it will not dispose of 194,837,528 Shares
beneficially owned by it from the date of the Undertakings up to and including the Record Date; and (ii) it will procure the
acceptance of the Offer Shares which will represent the assured allotment to it or its nominee(s) as holders of such Shares
under the Open Offer.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

24

INFORMATION ON THE UNDERWRITER

Da Tang Xi Shi International is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI with

limited liability. As at the Latest Practicable Date, it was wholly-owned by Da Tang Xi Shi International